
CITY OF MARYSVILLE 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 
 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  June 23, 2014 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Amendment No. 2 to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for 
Inter-Jurisdictional Coordination Relating to Affordable Housing 
Within Snohomish County 

AGENDA SECTION: 
New Business 
 

PREPARED BY: 
Chris Holland, Planning Manager 
 

APPROVED BY: 
 

ATTACHMENT: 

1. Memo from Kristina Gallant, AHA Analyst, dated 06.04.14 
2. Amendment No. 2 to the Affordable Housing ILA 
3. Original Affordable Housing ILA (AFN 201311050337) 

 

MAYOR  CAO 

BUDGET CODE:  AMOUNT:   

DESCRIPTION: 

Attached is Amendment No. 2 to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Inter-Jurisdictional 
Coordination Relating to Affordable Housing Within Snohomish County, adding Stanwood as a 
party to the agreement.  The “Board” does not have authority to add a new party or amend the 
ILA in any way without approval from every party.  This amendment simply adds Stanwood as a 
party, and does not change any other party’s obligations in any way. 

As noted in the attached memo from Kristina Gallant, Alliance for Affordable Housing 
Affordability Analyst, Amendment No. 3 to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Inter-
Jurisdictional Coordination Relating to Affordable Housing Within Snohomish County, will be 
circulated after the Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney’s office has had an opportunity to 
review.  Amendment No. 3 would give the Alliance Board the authority to admit new members 
and approve any new member’s initial contribution by a majority vote, without having to seek 
Council approval from every party. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Authorize the Mayor to sign Amendment No. 2 to Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement for Inter-Jurisdictional Coordination Relating to Affordable Housing 
Within Snohomish County, adding Stanwood as a party to the agreement. 
 
COUNCIL ACTION: 
 
 
 
 

Item 13 - 1



Memorandum 

To:  Alliance for Housing Affordability Membership 

From:  Kristina Gallant, Alliance for Housing Affordability Analyst 

Date:  June 4, 2014 

Subject: Alliance for Housing Affordability Status Update and Requested Action 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

This memo explains proposed amendments to the Alliance for Housing Affordability’s (the “Alliance”) 

Interlocal Agreement (“ILA”) and provides an update of the Alliance’s progress to date. 

 

BACKGROUND 

The Alliance was established to create a venue for cities in Snohomish County to share resources and 

plan collaboratively for affordable housing, and is intended to function within existing structures to 

support cities’ housing planning efforts in a cost-effective manner. In late 2013, 11 cities, the County, 

and the Housing Authority of Snohomish County (“HASCO”) signed the ILA, which memorialized this 

collaborative effort. The ILA established the following for the Alliance: a Board of representatives from 

each member jurisdiction (“Alliance Board”), HASCO as the administrative agency, and the City of 

Mountlake Terrace as the fiscal agency. The administrative agency hired Kristina Gallant to serve as the 

Alliance’s full time dedicated staff person. In March, the work plan and budget for the period of July 1, 

2014 to June 30, 2015 were formally adopted. Since the Alliance was created in 2013, additional cities 

have expressed interest in joining. Alliance member councils recently approved the City of Arlington to 

join the Alliance through Amendment 1 to the ILA, which will be effective as of July 1, 2014.  

 

AMENDMENT 2 

The City of Stanwood now desires to join the Alliance and the Alliance Board recommends that Alliance 

governing bodies approve Amendment 2 to the ILA to add the City of Stanwood as an Alliance member 

effective August 1, 2014. The City of Stanwood’s contribution to the Alliance budget has been calculated 

using the same method that the existing Alliance member cities’ contributions have been calculated, 

prorated to 11 months, and will be due prior to August 1, 2014. As is the case with all existing members, 

once the City of Stanwood becomes a member, they will have access to Alliance staff for technical 

assistance, including the provision of an Affordable Housing Profile report. 

 

AMENDMENT 3 

The Alliance Board would now like to amend the ILA to create a more streamlined process for adding 

new members. Therefore, a draft Amendment 3 has been prepared, which would give the Alliance 

Board the authority to admit new members and approve any new member’s initial contribution by a 

Item 13 - 2



Alliance for Housing Affordability ILA Amendment and Status Update   Page 2 of 2 

June 4, 2014 

majority vote. This draft Amendment 3 is currently being reviewed by the County Prosecuting Attorney’s 

office. Once this review is completed, the draft Amendment 3 will be circulated to the governing bodies 

of the remaining Alliance members for further legal review and governing body approval.  

 

STATUS UPDATE 

Since being hired in November 2013, my work has largely been occupied by preparing “housing profiles” 

for every Alliance member. These profiles provide an in-depth analysis of each jurisdiction’s entire 

housing stock juxtaposed with local demographics and trends, and draw from a wide range of data 

sources. They are written to be highly readable and informative, even for those with limited knowledge 

of housing policy, and include an array of maps, tables, charts, and other visual aids. I developed the 

profile model as an intern supporting the group from 2012-2013, and have completed profiles for six 

cities to date. A seventh profile is near completion, with the remaining profiles scheduled for completion 

by August.  

 

While most of my time is currently devoted to the profiles project, I am preparing to move forward with 

other elements of the work plan after all profiles are complete. In general, I will be shifting from working 

to understand the demographics and housing stock in all member jurisdictions to providing more 

technical expertise and education on housing issues, tailored to suit the varying needs of each member 

jurisdiction. This includes developing a website for the Alliance, which will come online by the end of the 

second quarter of this year. In addition to providing updates on the Alliance’s progress, this website will 

serve as a resource for the officials and employees of Alliance members on housing policy tools and 

news.  

 

I anticipate that a major portion of my work in the latter half of 2014 will be to support Alliance 

members preparing housing elements for their 2015 comprehensive plan updates. I am available to 

assist Alliance members’ officials and staff as needed through this process.  

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

The Alliance Board recommends that Alliance governing bodies approve Amendment 2 to the ILA to add 

the City of Stanwood as an Alliance member effective August 1, 2014.  

 

 

 

Item 13 - 3



After Recording Return to: 

City of Mountlake Terrace 
6100 219th Street SW, Suite 200 
Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043-0072 
 

 

Amendment No. 2 
To Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Inter-Jurisdictional Coordination 

Relating to Affordable Housing Within Snohomish County 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to that certain Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for 
Inter-Jurisdictional Coordination Relating to Affordable Housing Within Snohomish 
County effective November 5, 2013 (the “Agreement”), as amended by Amendment No. 
1 on July 1, 2014, is made by and among the cities of Arlington, Edmonds, Everett, 
Granite Falls, Lake Stevens, Lynnwood, Marysville, Mill Creek, Mountlake Terrace, 
Mukilteo, and Snohomish, and the town of Woodway, all of which are municipal 
corporations organized under the laws of the State of Washington; the Housing 
Authority of Snohomish County, a public housing authority organized under Ch. 35.82 
RCW; and Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (herein 
each referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”).  This 
Amendment No. 2 shall be effective as of August 1, 2014. 

WHEREAS, the city of Stanwood, a municipal corporation organized under the 
laws of the State of Washington, wishes to sign onto the Agreement and be bound by all 
of the terms and conditions of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to add the city of Stanwood as a Party to the 
Agreement; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The introduction to the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as 
follows: 
 
“This Interlocal Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into by and 
among the cities of Arlington, Edmonds, Everett, Granite Falls, Lake Stevens, 
Lynnwood, Marysville, Mill Creek, Mountlake Terrace, Mukilteo, Snohomish, and 
Stanwood, and the town of Woodway, all of which are municipal corporations 
organized under the laws of the State of Washington; the Housing Authority of 
Snohomish County, a public housing authority organized under Ch. 35.82 RCW; 

Item 13 - 4



and Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (herein 
each referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”).  This 
Agreement is made pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 39.34 
RCW, and has been authorized by the governing body of each Party.  The 
Parties agree as follows:” 
 

2. Section 5 (c) of the Agreement, Proposed Annual Budget, is hereby amended to 
add the following two sentences after the first sentence: 
 
“The city of Stanwood’s contribution for fiscal year July 1, 2014 through June 30, 
2015, shall be $944, which has been determined per Section 5 (c) (ii) of the 
Agreement. The city of Stanwood’s contribution shall be paid to the Fiscal Agent 
by July 30, 2014.” 
 

3. Section 13 (d) of the Agreement, Notice Addresses of Parties, is hereby 
amended to add the following text after the first sentence:  
 
“City of Stanwood 
 
Ryan Larsen, Community Development Director 
10220 270th St NW 
Stanwood, WA 98292 
(360) 629 - 2181 
ryan.larsen@ci.stanwood.us” 
 
This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in multiple counterparts and, if so 

signed, shall be deemed one integrated Amendment No. 2.  The undersigned 
signatories represent that they are authorized to execute this Amendment No. 2 on 
behalf of the respective Party for which they have signed below.  All other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 
2 as of the effective date set forth above. 

 
 

CITY OF ARLINGTON CITY OF EDMONDS 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

Its: ____________________________ Its: ____________________________ 

Item 13 - 5



 
 
 
CITY OF EVERETT 

 
 
 
CITY OF GRANITE FALLS 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

Its: ____________________________ Its: ____________________________ 
 

 
CITY OF LAKE STEVENS 

 
CITY OF LYNNWOOD 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

Its: ____________________________ Its: ____________________________ 
 
 
CITY OF MARYSVILLE CITY OF MILL CREEK 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

Its: ____________________________ Its: ____________________________ 
 

CITY OF MOUNTLAKE TERRACE CITY OF MUKILTEO 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

Its: ____________________________ Its: ____________________________ 
 

CITY OF SNOHOMISH CITY OF STANWOOD 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

Its: ____________________________ Its: ____________________________ 
 

CITY OF WOODWAY 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

Item 13 - 6



Its: ____________________________ 
 

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY  

By: ____________________________ 

  Signature  Date 

By: ____________________________ 
  Signature  Date 

 

Its: ____________________________ Its: ____________________________  
 

Item 13 - 7



Item 13 - 8



Item 13 - 9



Item 13 - 10



Item 13 - 11



Item 13 - 12



Item 13 - 13



Item 13 - 14



Item 13 - 15



Item 13 - 16



Item 13 - 17



Item 13 - 18



Item 13 - 19



Item 13 - 20



Item 13 - 21



Item 13 - 22



Item 13 - 23



Item 13 - 24



Item 13 - 25



Item 13 - 26



Item 13 - 27



Item 13 - 28



Item 13 - 29



Item 13 - 30



Item 13 - 31



Item 13 - 32



Item 13 - 33



Item 13 - 34



Item 13 - 35



Item 13 - 36



Item 13 - 37



Item 13 - 38



Item 13 - 39



Item 13 - 40



Item 13 - 41



Item 13 - 42



Item 13 - 43



Item 13 - 44



Item 13 - 45



Item 13 - 46




